RESOLUTION –DESIGNATION OF NO PARKING ZONES ON MADELINE LANE AND GRIST MILL ROAD FOR IMPROVED EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS

WHEREAS, the popularity of new businesses, specifically The Muse located at the intersection of State Route 32 and Madeline Lane, and Darlings located at the intersection of State Route 32 and Grist Mill Road, has led to increased parking on both sides of Madeline Lane and Grist Mill Road; and

WHEREAS, the current parking situation on both sides of Madeline Lane and Grist Mill Road significantly restricts the movement of emergency vehicles, particularly fire trucks, thereby creating a potential risk to public safety; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to ensure that all roads within the Town of Rosendale are accessible to emergency vehicles at all times to ensure the safety of residents and visitors.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Rosendale hereby designates the northeast side of Madeline Lane and the southeast side of Grist Mill Road as No Parking Zones; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town of Rosendale Highway Department is hereby directed to post appropriate signage indicating the No Parking Zones on the designated sides of Madeline Lane and Grist Mill Road; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

| Motion made at a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Rosendale, September 4, |
|---|
| 2024 by Supervisor Walsh and seconded by Councilm |
| VOTING MEMBERS: |
| Councilman Hassett |
| Councilman Havranek |
| Councilmember Sweeney |
| Councilmember Wykoff |
| |

Supervisor Walsh